MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

(Second Reading 07-07-05)

Date: May 17, 2005
To: Ho Chairman Joe A. Martinez Agenda Item No. 7(P)
and rs, Boagd of County Commissioners
From: . Burge
ounty Manager
Subject: People’s Transportation Plan Amendment
RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board approve the attached Ordinance amending the People’s
Transportation Plan (PTP) to restore the general fund support to Miami-Dade Transit (MDT),
also referred to as the maintenance of effort (MOE), to the pre-surtax level of $123.171 million
and annually increase the MOE by 3.5%. Included in the amendment is compliance with the
terms of the attached Line of Credit Obligation Letter which outlines a loan approved by the
Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust (CITT) for up to $150 million in Charter County
Transit System Surtax (surtax) funds to support MDT services in existence as of November 5,
2002. However, the revised repayment schedule accompanying this memorandum only
envisions the need to access $118.9 million as a result of my recommendation to exclude the
$23.9 million FY 2001-02 shortfall existing prior to the passage of the surtax.

BACKGROUND

On January 27, 2005, the Board approved an amendment to the PTP authorizing the use of
surtax funds to support existing transit service. This amendment had also been approved
unanimously by the Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust (CITT). The item approved by
the Board made the use of surtax funds for existing transit service contingent upon increasing
the general fund support to MDT (or the MOE) by 3.5% per year and increasing the Local
Option Gas Tax (LOGT) revenue support to MDT by 1.5% (or the proportionate share increase
in LOGT revenues for such fiscal year in accordance with Resolution No. R-614-03). That item
also increased the MOE in FY 2004-05 by $2 million. Mayor Alvarez vetoed this action on
February 5, 2005.

While the original plan approved by the Board was, in my view, a sound solution to MDT
funding issues, Board Members expressed reservations concerning the plan, which were
echoed by the Mayor in his veto message. Consequently, | continued to work with my staff to
determine other potential solutions to address the costs of the existing transit service. As
explained below, | have developed a modified approach which provides for a loan of surtax
funds (line of credit) at a 3% interest rate to fund those services existing as of November 5,
2002 contingent upon restoring the MOE to the pre-surtax level of $123.171 million and
annually increasing the MOE by 3.5% and the Capital Improvement Local Option Gas Tax
(LOGT) by 1.5% (or the proportionate share increase in LOGT revenues for such fiscal year in
accordance with Resolution No. R-614-03, whichever is greater). My modified approach would
be memorialized through the attached Ordinance and Line of Credit Obligation Letter and is
exclusive of the $23.9 million FY 2001-02 shortfall that existed prior to the passage of the
surtax. This approach strengthens our opportunities for federal funding, more properly funds
the cost of our unified transit system, and helps ensure we are able to address the projects
outlined in the PTP.
/’l




Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Maintenance of Effort

In order to restore the MDT maintenance of effort to the pre-surtax level, | recommend
increasing the FY 2004-05 general fund support by $5.129 million, to $123.171 million. This is
the same general fund support originally budgeted for MDT for FY 2002-03, prior to passage of
the surtax. The plan approved by the Board on January 27, 2005, included a $2 million
increase to $120.042 million. The additional $3.129 million will reduce the countywide general
fund carryover into FY 2005-06, but will increase MOE funding to the level that would have
existed if the surtax referendum had not passed in 2002.

Resolution of Pre-existing Shortfall

MDT ended FY 2001-02 with $23.9 million more in expenditures than it received in revenues.
The FY 2001-02 books were closed primarily by booking a receivable against future federal
funding. Although this action was allowable by federal guidelines, it had the effect of reducing
revenues in the following year and was therefore only a temporary solution to the problem.
My approach does not include this $23.9 million in the amount to be borrowed or repaid to the
surtax. After careful deliberation with my staff, | am recommending that this amount be
addressed separately, outside of this repayment schedule and without the use of surtax funds.
MDT will be required to pay back this $23.9 million over a ten year period within their own
budget by obtaining savings through recurring efficiencies and savings and one time revenues
such as land sales.

With regard to land sales alone, MDT has surveyed its inventory of property throughout the
County. MDT owns various lots adjacent to existing stations slated for potential future
expansions for parking or further joint development. However, many of these parcels,
specifically parcels at the Palmetto, Okeechobee, Brownsville, Brickell, and Douglas Road
stations, and a site along the Busway at US 1 and 296 Street, are currently vacant and
unencumbered. An actual disposal plan for these properties requires a detailed analysis, but
preliminary estimates of the value of these properties could generate a significant one-time
sum for MDT. Any properties considered for sale would be sold through a competitive bid
process (with the possible exception of certain properties currently under negotiation), with the
disposal process taking a minimum of 12 to 18 months to complete. MDT also has an
inventory of encumbered properties (Coconut Grove, Dadeland North, and Dadeland South)
which are also being evaluated. However, a detailed analysis of the cost-benefit is being
performed, since the department would be foregoing long-term revenues from existing leases
as a result of any sale of these parcels. Legal issues related to these existing leases must
also be evaluated.

The recent update of the Pro Forma outlined a number of efficiency projects currently
underway at MDT. The department is committed to continuous improvement and
demonstrates this commitment through on-going management and operational assessments
that critically review current practices. These assessments are being used to either verify that
the agency is managing prudently or to help identify cost savings. The agency has employed
the services of state university transportation centers to objectively analyze organizational
structures and processes. The value of this kind of on-going self-assessment is in helping to
ensure that the dollars allocated to providing public transportation are being spent wisely.

-



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

One of the efficiency projects outlined in the January 27, 2005, Pro Forma report included the
recently completed Comprehensive Bus Operations Analysis (CBOA) which analyzed bus
service on every route now being provided by the County. The study is providing the
information needed to position our resources more wisely. Recommendations from the CBOA
have been incorporated in recent line-ups and will continue to be incorporated in future line-
ups. Recent updates of the Metrorail & Metromover Fleet Management Plans assessed
current and future vehicle maintenance needs, resulting in improved maintenance scheduling
and improved forecasting of associated costs. MDT also developed the Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) mandated Metrorail Action Plan to enhance performance of vehicles and
other systems. This resulted in the reallocation of staff for maintenance, repair and tracking
and the restructuring of preventive maintenance intervals. The Mechanic Manpower Analysis
helped MDT develop a methodology for determining future vehicle maintenance needs and
benchmarks for mechanic time allocations per operated mile of service, thus assisting in more
realistic assessment of staffing needs. A work time standards manual for bus maintenance
tasks at MDT has also been developed. These labor time standards will allow MDT to
establish performance measures for specific repair tasks.

In addition to the efficiencies outlined in the Pro Forma report, MDT has since initiated
additional efficiency measures:

o Metrorail vehicle mileage was analyzed and a new policy to rotate the use of vehicles to
help normalize, or “even out”, the use across the fleet was instituted. This new program
will help to extend the service life until the mid-life rehabilitation can begin.

o The recently completed Facilities and Equipment Maintenance plan resulted in
preventive maintenance procedures being developed for all equipment and building
systems. When fully implemented, the plan will assist in reducing costs for repairs and
potentially result in relocation of maintenance staff to reduce travel time and increase
productivity.

o A task force that examined labor practices relating to promotions of union employees,
led to the streamlining and tightening of rules relating to the use of seniority. Changes
resulted in a more efficient process while at the same time provided new career
opportunities.

o An on-going review of Metrobus maintenance practices includes a review of productivity
and performance, a manpower needs assessment, development of an action plan, and
plans for an annual review to ensure follow up on recommendations.

These are just a few of the initiatives now underway within MDT. Each activity has an
established target and performance measure. As MDT begins to meet these targets and
efficiencies are gained, their financial impacts will be incorporated into future Pro Formas.
With each annual update, we have an opportunity to share information and make
knowledgeable decisions. Each year, we should view this process as a chance to take a fresh
look at exactly where we are heading under the given financial circumstances.



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

Internal vs. External Financing

Extensive consideration was given to the appropriate structure to finance the cost of funding
existing service through 2016. After due diligence, it was concluded that an internal line of
credit was most advantageous and in the best interest of both MDT and the CITT since the
internal line of credit carries a lower interest cost and significant savings which can be invested
in service needs.

It should be noted that the County budgets to appropriate debt from legally available non ad
valorem revenues on a regular basis. Rating agencies and the marketplace view this credit in
a very favorable manner. In fact, these pledges carry an A+ rating, a notch below the County’s
General Obligation Bond rating of AA-. | bring this to your attention since so much discussion
has surrounded the question of whether an internal loan carries the same commitment as an
external financing. | believe that our track record speaks for itself in that the County has never
reneged on an obligation whether internal or external. Additionally, an external issuance for
the purposes of this amendment would increase our level of outstanding debt when we have a
better solution available to resolve this issue.

When the CITT considered this amendment on April 27, 2005, it had before it two proposals.
One proposal outlined an external loan, which would have forced the general fund MOE to
assume payments on a bond issuance currently assigned to the surtax for the Earlington
Heights/Miami Intermodal Center (EH/MIC) Connector construction schedule. This plan would
have diverted payment of a significant interest sum to a third party. Growth in the general fund
MOE would have been used to pay this external debt, thus detracting from available operating
funds for existing services at MDT. In addition to costs related to this financing, the diversion
of funds to a third party could have served to further aggravate the MDT deficit, since monies
were going towards third party interest payments instead of being reinvested in our own
operations. While this plan would have had a more favorable impact on the surtax funds
alone, the shifting of the debt payment to the general fund MOE would detract significantly
from MDT’s available operating funds.

The other proposal incorporated the Line of Credit Obligation Letter as attached. It should be
noted that the CITT has struggled with this question for the last two months, and spent the
entire day in various committees prior to its full Trust meeting debating the merits of both
options. After lengthy and thoughtful discussions, the Trust approved the attached resolution
on an 8-1 vote. | want to take this opportunity to thank Chairman Buoniconti and all of the
Members of the CITT for taking the time to grapple with these considerable issues over the last
several months, and for showing their faith in this County by supporting my proposal.

Line of Credit Obligation Letter and Penalty

With the exclusion of the FY 2001-02 $23.9 million, it is now estimated that MDT will require
$118.9 million in additional support to cover existing service shortfalls through 2011, at which
time non-surtax revenues should be adequate to cover existing services based on the
implementation of new fare collection equipment, additional fare increases, cost containment,
and an increase in ridership assumed in the Pro Forma. In addition, the recently adopted fare
increase contributed $25.1 million to help reduce the FY 2004-05 and 2005-06 deficits. One of

y



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 5

the concerns expressed regarding the original plan | proposed was the lack of a binding
instrument upon the surtax loan, similar to that which is constructed when borrowing funds
from an outside agency, and the absence of any penalty should the pledged general fund
increases not be appropriated in the future. In order to address these concerns, a loan and
repayment structure has been outlined in the attached Line of Credit Obligation Letter
(Attachment 3) that specifically allocates a portion of the annual 3.5% general fund MOE
growth towards repayment of the surtax loan.

As Attachment 1 shows, for the ten years prior to the approval of the surtax, the general fund
subsidy to MDT increased by an average of 2%. It should be noted that Ordinance 02-116,
enacted July 9, 2002, which authorized the levy of the surtax, established a general fund MOE
allocation to MDT of no less than $111.8 million annually. However, through 2016 as detailed
in Attachment 2, the difference between the 3.5% growth and the historical 2% growth would
allow for payments to be made with a 3% interest to amortize the use of surtax funds to
support the unified transit system. To the extent that MDT can adopt efficiencies that reduce
future expenditures, or other cost reductions or revenue enhancements can be identified,
additional payments toward this plan would be made from the liberated maintenance of effort
subsidy to accelerate this payment schedule. Furthermore, on an annual basis, a rebate of
surtax funds equal to the repayment amount for that year will be made to the surtax fund.

Pursuant to this structure, should in any year the commitment of increasing general fund
support to MDT not be maintained, surtax revenues could not be used prospectively to fund
existing services. This penalty effectively voids the amendment in the attached Ordinance,
since funding of existing services through the surtax is cancelled.

Note to Financial Statements

Upon adoption of the proposed plan, a detailed note to the County’s financial statements will
be prepared annually which will describe this transaction along with an accompanying
schedule depicting the annual payments made on this obligation. Failure to make the annual
payments will be disclosed to all parties receiving these statements. The County’s financial
statements are filed annually with State and Federal regulatory agencies, as well as the three
rating agencies and bond insurers. [t should be noted that rating agencies traditionally review
the County’s financial statements on an annual basis.

Federal Funding Process

The FTA requires MDT to annually review its operating budget and discuss the agency’s
overall financial state. New Starts applications are due in August, 2005. The New Starts
submittal is the document that FTA uses to determine its ratings on transit projects. The
document requires a detailed assessment of the financial and operating plans of the submitting
agency. The New Starts applications are reviewed and judged on a national level. MDT is
competing with other transit agencies across the nation for limited funds. By rule, if an agency
fails to submit a solvent financial plan, the agency’s proposed rail project will not be rated and
is not eligible for funding. By practice, an agency that fails to submit for a New Starts cycle
permits other agencies to move ahead in the process. The financial plan is used as justification



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 6

for special project funding and for comprehensive budget review. Project specific funding is
often discussed at the FTA required quarterly meetings.

In accordance with the People’s Transportation Plan, MDT is seeking federal matching dollars
for the Orange Line (North and East-West Corridors). To receive federal funds, MDT must
annually submit a New Starts package for each corridor. The New Starts submittal is rated
based upon a land use component and the cost effectiveness of the project. The cost
effectiveness of the project is determined by the soundness of the financial plan.

FTA looks at all transit applicant fiscal data — capital, operating resources, dedicated funding
sources, fare revenue estimates, and a 25-year projection — in assessing the ability of a New
Starts applicant to properly build, operate and maintain the entire transit program associated
with the New Start. For MDT this means all financial aspects, including existing and future bus
service, Metrorail and Metromover cost projections, Special Transportation Services, and
existing and future corridors need to be included in the financial review. This financial report is
a separate document submitted to FTA by the County to address all federal New Start
reporting requirements.

Federal legislation expressly requires MDT to show that it can operate and maintain not only
the new proposed corridor, but also its current transit system. The Transportation Equity Act
for the 21 Century (TEA-21) requires FTA to ensure that proposed New Starts projects are
supported by an acceptable degree of local financial commitment and resources, including
evidence of stable and deperidable funding sources to construct, maintain, and operate the
fixed guideway capital investment, as wellf as the rest of the transit system.

Properly Funding the Cost of Transit Service

The annual cost of existing transit services has exceeded recurring non-surtax MDT revenues
for several years. The solution has been to use one-time revenue sources and in 2002 to
borrow from future federal funds. The Pro Forma presented to the Board on January 27, 2005,
continues to show the need to borrow surtax cash through 2011 to fully fund those services in
existence as of November 5, 2002. Should the Board choose to continue to increase the MOE
by 3.5% annually through 2034, an additional $3 billion over the original Pro Forma of 2002 will
be generated over the life of the Pro Forma, which exceeds the loan payment by $2.8 billion.
With this additional funding, we believe the expectations of our community as reflected in the
original PTP Pro Forma can be met.

* * *

The actions outlined above will correct the unrealistic limitations on the maintenance of effort
support to transit operations, eliminate the pre-surtax shortfall, and properly fund the cost of
transit service into the future. The reinvestment schedule that has been developed establishes
the commitment of the general fund and significant penalties if we fail to meet that
commitment. Should the Board and the Mayor approve neither the original plan nor the
modified plan to fund existing services, an immediate reduction in MDT service would have to
be implemented. In addition to the outlined land sales, major service adjustments,
administrative reductions, and staffing reductions, as outlined in the January 27, 2005, Board
item, would have to be considered.



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 7

This approach, as well as the criginal plan, obligates future general fund dollars for support of
our transit system, reducing the countywide general fund dollars that would be needed to
support the growth of other County services. It is critical that additional funding be identified to
entice federal funding necessary to accelerate all PTP projects, including the Orange Line
(North, EH/MIC Connector, and East-West (MIC to FIU segment) Corridors) and Bay Link, all
of which can be delivered sooner than envisioned at the time of the PTP vote in 2002, as long
as required federal funding is allocated. [ want to reiterate the fact that the figures outlined in
the Line of Credit Obligation Letter are based on assumptions. | have committed to this Board
in the past that the Pro Forma will be updated annually, and this process will be critical to
future projections for support from the surtax. Assumptions in the Pro Forma that do not
materialize will be corrected annually, and these corrections will certainly affect some of the
figures forecasted today. Any adjustments from anticipated levels of support will be clearly
delineated in future Pro Forma reports and in the MDT annual budget.

Provided for your information is the CITT resolution forwarded to the Board with a favorable
recommendation at the meeting of April 27, 2005, which amends the draft resolution
distributed by my office on April 25, 2005. The amendment states that the total amount of
surtax funds used to support those MDT services in existence as of November 5, 2002, shall
not exceed $150 million. Surtax funds may be utilized to support those MDT services in
existence as of November 5, 2002, through the expiration of Fiscal Year 2011-2012. The CITT
also modified the original resolution distributed to you by conditioning this PTP amendment on
its approval by the Board in the form of an Ordinance. Additionally, the CITT modified the
original resolution to clarify that failure by the County to meet any of its obligation shall result in
surtax funds no longer being eligible to pay prospectively for those MDT services existing as of
November 5, 2002. The above mentioned CITT recommended modifications are hereby
incorporated into my recommendation. While no action of the Board of County Commissioners
is irreversible, this plan will ultimately be approved in the form of an ordinance, so this ongoing
commitment is codified. Updates to the Line of Credit schedule will be reported in annual
updates of the Pro Forma.

FISCAL IMPACT

The attached Ordinance amending the PTP restores the general fund MOE support to MDT to
the pre-surtax level of $123.171 million and annually increases the MOE by 3.5%. Included in
the amendment is compliance with the terms of the attached Line of Credit Obligation Letter
which outlines a loan of up to $150 million, although the repayment schedule only envisions
the need to access $118.9 million as a result of the exclusion of the $23.9 million FY 2001-02
shortfall existing prior to the passage of the surtax.

Deputy County Meﬁgger



Attachment 1 - Historical Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Levels

Fiscal Year MOE Growth from
Previous Year
i 1992 92,575

2 1993 92,946 0.40%
3 1994 97,008 4.37%
4 1995 97,822 0.84%
5 1996 98,045 1.15%
6 1997 101,049 3.04%
7 1998 102,336 0.38%
8 1999 102,280 -0.05%
9 2000 103,780 1.47%
10 2001 104,268 0.47%
11 2002 111,800 7.22%

Average Annual Change

Amount Number of Years Average Growth

Per Year
1997 - 2002 9,851 5 1.93%
1992 - 2002 19,225 10 2.08%




Attachment 2 - General Fund Revenues

Required - . . . Additional
Fiscal Year Support for MOE per initial | MOE Growing at | MOE Growing at | Difference of 1.5 Repayments General Fund
Existing Proforma 3.5 percent 2.0 percent percent Revenue
Services
2002
2003 (18,500)
2004 (22,000)
2005 2 (17,779) 111,800 123,171 123,171 11,371
2006 ° (8,583) 111,800 127,482 125,634 1,848 1,848 13,834
2007 (16,685 111,800 131,944 128,147 3,797 3,797 16,347
2008 (12,847) 111,800 136,562 130,710 5,852 5,852 18,910
2009 (1,562) 111,800 141,342 133,324 8,018 8,018 21,524
2010 (9,775) 111,800 146,289 135,991 10,298 10,298 24,191
2011 (11,170 111,800 151,409 138,711 12,698 12,698 26,911
2012 111,800 156,708 141,485 15,223 15,223 29,685
2013 111,800 162,193 144,314 17,879 17,879 32,514
2014 111,800 167,869 147,201 20,668 20,668 35,401
2015 111,800 173,745 150,145 23,600 23,600 38,345
2016 111,800 179,826 153,148 26,678 21,481 46,545
2017 111,800 186,120 156,211 29,909 74,320
2018 111,800 192,634 159,335 33,299 80,834
2019 111,800 199,376 162,522 36,854 87,576
2020 111,800 206,354 165,772 40,582 94,554
2021 111,800 213,577 169,087 44,490 101,777
2022 111,800 221,052 172,469 48,583 109,252
2023 111,800 228,789 175,919 52,870 116,989
2024 111,800 236,796 179,437 57,359 124,996
2025 111,800 245,084 183,026 62,058 133,284
2026 111,800 253,662 186,686 66,976 141,862
2027 111,800 262,540 190,420 72,120 150,740
2028 111,800 271,729 194,228 77,501 159,929
2029 111,800 281,240 198,113 83,127 169,440
2030 111,800 291,083 202,075 89,008 179,283
2031 111,800 301,271 206,117 95,154 189,471
2032 111,800 311,816 210,239 101,577 200,016
2033 111,800 322,729 214,444 108,285 210,929
2034 111,800 334,025 218,733 115,292 222,225
(118,901) 6,358,417 4,996,814 1,361,603 141,362 2,863,055
Note:

1 - The amounts for support of existing servcies are estimates and subject to change annually
2 - The amount of support for existing services in FY 2005 has been adjusted for the fare increase effective May 1, 2005 and increased fuel expenses
3 - The amount of support for existing services in FY Z006 has been adjusted for the full annualization of the fare increase
4 -At the CITT meeting of April 27, 2005 this resolution was ammended and forwareded to the Board with a favorable recommendation.
The ammendment states that the total amount of surtax funds used to support those MDT services in existence as of November 5, 2002
shall not exceed $150 million. Surtax funds may be utilized to support those MDT services in existence as of November 5, 2002,
through the expiration of Fiscal Year 2011-12.

~{




ATTACHMENT 3
United States of America
State of Florida

Miami-Dade County
Line of Credit

Miami-Dade Obligation

Amount: $150,000,000

Date:

Place: Miami, Florida

Interest Rate: three percent annually

For Value received, the Miami-Dade Board of County Commissioners (BCC) and the Citizens’
Independent Transportation Trust (CITT), an entity created by Ordinance 02-117, agree to extend to the Miami-
Dade Transit Agency (MDTA), a line of credit in the amount not to exceed $150,000,000 for the use of services in
existence as of November 5, 2002. The general fund contribution to MDTA will in exchange be increased by 3.5
percent annually from the previous fiscal year amount and the Local Option Gas Tax (LOGT) will be increased by
1.5 percent annually from the previous fiscal year amount (or the proportionate share increase in LOGT for such
fiscal year in accordance with Resolution No, R-614-03, whichever is greater) as to ensure payment of
outstanding balance drawn from the line of credit with a three percent interest rate. Furthermore, a rebate of
surtax funds will be made from the Transit Fund to the Surtax Fund equivalent to the repayment amount indicated
in the Revised Reinvestment Schedule on an annual basis.

Nothing in this agreement shall be considered obligating the County, directly or indirectly or contingently,
to levy or to pledge any form of taxation whatever therefore.

Principal and interest shall be payable from October 1, 2005. The Revised Reinvestment Schedule is the
estimated draw-down and reinvestment schedule. Updated annual numbers will be presented to the BCC and

CITT during the annual budgeting process.



The covenants and agreements provided in this line of credit shall be binding upon the County and its
successors and assigns.

In the event that Miami-Dade County, in any fiscal year, fails to increase the General Fund contribution to
MDTA by at least 3.5 percent from the previous fiscal year amount and/or fails to increase the LOGT contribution
to MDTA by at least 1.5 percent from the previous fiscal year amount (or the proportionate share increase in
LOGT for such fiscal year in accordance with Resolution No, R-614-03, whichever is greater), surtax revenues
could not be used to fund prospectively those services in existence as of November 5, 2002.

In witness whereof, this line of credit has been duly executed by the undersigned, as of its date.

Miami-Dade County, a political Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust,
subdivision of the State of Florida of Miami-Dade County
By: Chairman, Board of County Commissioners By: Chairman, Citizens’ independent Transportation Trust
By: County Manager By: Executive Director
Office of Strategic Business Management, Miami-Dade Transit Agency,
of Miami-Dade County of Miami-Dade County
By: Department Director By: Department Directot
2

i



"Z4-1102 Tea [e9s14 Jo uonendxa ay ybnoiy)

‘2002 ‘S 19QLIBAON JO SB 90UB)SIXa Ul S83IAI3S | (I 950y} Loddns o} pazijin aq Aew Spuny Xepnsg “UONIIW QGL$ PsOX3 JOU JByS

2002 ‘S JOQUISAON JO SB 80UalsIXa Ul $89IAIaS | (W) #5041 Hoddns 0} pasn spuny Xeuns Jo Junowe [ejo} SY3 1By} S9JB]S JUSLIPUSIIWE 8y |
“UOLEPUAWILINIR] J|GRIOAR) B )M PIROE U} O} PAPIIEMIO} PUE PIPUSWILIE SEM UONN0SAI SIY) §002 22 1dy jo Bupsew | 110 syl iy- v
25E910U) 218} 8Y]) JO UONBZI|BRUUE |y By} JO§ palsnipe Uasq ey 900Z A4 Ut Saatalas Bupsixs Joj Moddns Jo Junowe ay) - €
sasuadxa [an) pasealoul pue 00z ‘1 A dAIL08}40 asealaUl aJef oy Joj pajsnipe usaq sey 5002 A4 U S81Ales Bunsixe Jo} Hoddns Jo Junowe ay) - g

A[renuue sbueyo oy 19alqns pue sejewnss ale sajoasas bunsixs jo poddns Joy sjunowe ay) - |

210N
6SE° 1P 85v°2C 106°g1L1 {106'811) {o0s'ov) {(1ov'82) v1{106'g11) W10L
020¢
6102
810¢
L1102
0 8lv'1e 929 258°02 9102
258°07 009'¢C 5671 50822 5102
861'ch 899°0¢ 6581 508°81 7102
19619 6/8°L1 92¢'2 £66°G1 £L07
028'LL 82261 10,72 72571 102
290'06 86921 1997 1£0°01 0L1°11) {o2111) 0L1'41) 1L02
£06'88 862°01 5092 €69/ S11'6) () S11°6) 0102
128'98 810's 111'T 10€'s 295°1) {zo51) {2951) 6002
09506 268'S 151'¢ LT (14821 (1v82l) (1v87T) 8002
v17'08 161'¢ [ £20'C (s81'0¢) (0oos‘cl) (589'9}) (s89'9t) 1002
€5Y'28 88’ 826 016 (e80z2) (oos'e1) (e8g'8) (€85°8) ; 9002
6/¢'te 0 612'1€) (o0s'el) (6221Y) (622'11) - 5002
0 {00022) 002
0 (00s'8t) £002
0 0 2002
Jowikeq 180\ (s1es snoinald) | (sseap aimind) ¢
wsuifeday juswieq 1B3A 1B3) saojnIag Burisixg
Buipueising enuL sjuawhed 1saijuy ediouu 1ad pamosiog 194 DOMOLO 154 DAMOLIO 1ea4 (BISI4
10 aouEleg 1 v jedfoutid Junowy fejo) d P g d P g Joj poddng
junowy junoty pannbay

(uolljiw 6°€2$ 20-100Z Ad BulpNjoxa) aNPayos JUBLISIAUIRY PasIAaY




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)
TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: July 7, 2005
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Robert A. Ginsburg SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 7(P)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing -

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 7(P)
Veto

Override

07-07-05

ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 02-116
GOVERNING USE OF CHARTER COUNTY TRANSIT
SYSTEM SURTAX; AMENDING MAINTENANCE OF
EFFORT REQUIREMENT AND MODIFYING EXHIBIT 1 TO
THE PEOPLE'S TRANSPORTATION PLAN; PROVIDING
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this Board wishes to properly fund the unified transit system by allowing
Charter County Transit System Surtax funds to support transit services in existence as of
November 5, 2002 and requiring annual increases to Miami-Dade Transit from Miami-Dade
County's General Revenue Funds and Local Option Gas Tax,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Section 5 of Ordinance 02-116 is hereby amended to read as follows:'

Maintenance of Effort. It is the intention of the Board of County

Commissioners that the amount of general fund support for MDTA
in fiscal year ending September 30, 200[[3]]>>5<< [[and—each

subsequent—fisealyear]]>>shall be no less than<< [[$441;800.000

the intention of the Board of County Commissioners that for each
subsequent fiscal vear, the amount of general fund support for
MDTA shall be increased by 3.5 percent over that provided in the

! Words stricken through and/or {[double bracketed]] shall be deleted. Words underscored

and/or >>double arrowed<< constitute the amendment proposed. Remaining provisions are now
in effect and remain unchanged.

JAORDN 209 / (/



Agenda Item No.  7(P)
Page 2

preceding fiscal year. Should in any vear the general fund support
for MDTA not be increased as set forth, surtax proceeds shall not
be used to fund prospectively services in existence as of November
5, 2002. It is the intent of the Board that, subject to the annual
appropriation process, a rebate of surtax revenues will be made to
the Surtax Fund on an annual basis equivalent to the general fund
repayment amount for that year. <<

Section 2. Exhibit 1 to the People's Transportation Plan (PTP) is amended to include
those transit services in existence as of November 5, 2002 under the terms and conditions
detailed in the attached Manager's Memorandum "People's Transportation Plan Amendment"
incorporated herein.

Section 3. The Ordinance may only be amended or repealed by a two-thirds vote of
the Board. Any amendment or repeal of this Ordinance shall further require a minimum of six
(6) weeks between first and second reading.

Section 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance
is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of
enactment unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED:

Approved by County Attorney as %.\
to form and legal sufficiency:
Prepared by: 4{_ M

Bruce Libhaber

ord00205

&



RESOLUTION NO. 05-025

RESOLUTION BY THE CITIZENS® INDEPENDENT
TRANSPORTATION TRUST (CITT) RECOMMENDING THE
MIAMI-DADE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
(BCC) AMEND THE PEOPLE’S TRANSPORTATION PLAN
(PTP) TO INCLUDE THE USE OF CHARTER COUNTY
TRANSIT SYSTEM (SURTAX) FUNDS FOR MIAMI DADE
TRANSIT (MDT) SERVICES IN EXISTENCE AS OF
NOVEMBER 5, 2002 FOR FISCAL YEARS 2001-2002,
2002-2003, 2003-2004, AND SUBSEQUENT FISCAL
YEARS UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITIZENS' INDEPENDENT
TRANSPORTATION TRUST, that this Trust recommends to the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) that the People’s Transportation Plan (PTP) be amended to
include the use of up to $21.5 million annually commencing in Fiscal Year 2004-2005 in
Surtax funds for the costs of providing Miami-Dade Transit (MDT) services in existence
as of November 5, 2002, for Fiscal Years 2001-2002, 2002-2003 and 2003-2004. The
PTP is further amended to include use of Surtax funds for MDT services in existence as
of November 5, 2002, for Fiscal Year 2004-2005 and subsequent fiscal years. The total
amount of Surtax funds used to support those MDT services in existence as of
November 5, 2002, shall not exceed $150 million. Surtax funds may be utilized to
support those MDT services in existence as of November 5, 2002, through the

expiration of Fiscal Year 2011-2012. This amendment to add existing MDT services as

a modification to Exhibit 1 to the PTP and to utilize surtax funds as provided herein is

/



CITT/ PTP Amendment
Page 2
contingent upon the approval by the Board of County Commissioners for Fiscal Years
2004-2005 and subsequent Fiscal Years of a 3.5% increase in the Countywide General
Fund Budget to Miami-Dade Transit over that provided in the preceding fiscal year and
"a 1.5% increase in Local Option Gas Tax (LOGT) revenue support for Miami-Dade
Transit over that provided in the preceding fiscal year (or the proportionate share
increase in LOGT revenues for such fiscal year in accordance with Resolution No. R-
614-03, whichever .is greater). The foregoing amendments are further contingent upon
a revised Maintenance of Effort amount to include an increase of $5.129 million to the
Countywide General Fund Budget to Miami-Dade Transit as of Fiscal Year 2004-2005.
The foregoing amendments are contingent upon Miami-Dade County complying with the
Reinvestment Schedule, as outlined in the accompanying memorandum in substantially
the form attached hereto and made a part hereof. Failure to comply with any of these
conditions in any fiscal year shall result in Miami-Dade County's inability to utilize Surtax
funds prospectively for those services existing as of November 5, 2002. The foregoing
amendments are further contingent upon the refund of Surtax.reven’ues to the Surtax
Fund in an amount equivalent to the general fund repayment amount on an annual
basis, subject to Miami-Dade County’s annual budget approval process. The foregoing
amendments are further contingent upon the Board of County Commissioners adopting
the above terms and conditions in the form of an ordinance.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Henry Lee Givens, who moved its
adoption. The motion was seconded by James Reeder, and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:



CITT/ PTP Amendment
Page 3

Marc A. Buoniconti, Chairman Nay

Miles Moss, Vice-Chairman Aye
Yolanda Aguilar Absent Enrique Bello Absent
Harold Braynon, Jr. Aye Henry Lee Givens Aye
Thamara Labrousse Absent Maureen O’Donnell Aye
Hon. James Reeder Aye Susannah Troner Aye
Theodore Wilde Aye Hon. Linda Zilber Aye

The Chairperson thereukp'on'declared the resolution duly passed and

adopted this 27" day of April 2005.

Approved by the County Attorney as By:
to form and legal sufficiency: 2Z5_ 2" Executive Director—

reso00805



MIDADE

Memorandum
_Date: April 25, 2005

To: Honorable Carlos Alvarez, Mayor
Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez and Members
Board of County Commissioners

From: George M. Burgess
County Manager

Subject: People’s Transportation Plan Amendment

I am transmitting to you a draft of my recommendation as to how to best strengthen the
People’s Transportation Plan (PTP) through fiscally sound means. 1 believe this proposal
saddress_e_s the concerns raised by you concerning the previously proposed PTP Amendment.

It is anticipated that this proposal will be considered by the Citizens” Independent Transportation
Trust (CITT), at is regularly scheduled meeting on Wednesday, April 27, 2005. After
discussions with each of you, 1 would like to present this to the Regional Transportation

" Committee (RTC) on May 12, 2005 for deliberation before being considered by the full Board on
June 21, 2005. To meet this schedule, the draft ordinance included in the attached package will
be placed on the May 3, 2005 County Commission meeting for first reading.

. Again, my staff and | will be meeting with each of you to discuss this matter in greater detail
before final consideration by the Board. .

~Attachment

" Cmo06105



Memorandum @

Date: April 27, 2005

To: Honorable Carlos Alvarez, Mayor

Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez and Members
Board of County Commissioners

From: George M. Burgess
' County Manager
Subject: People's Transportation Plan Amendment

- On January 27, 2005, the Board approved an amendment to the People’s Transportation Plan (PTP)
authorizing the use of Charter County Transit System Surtax (surtax) funds to support existing transit
service. This amendment had also been approved unanimously by the Citizens' Independent
Transportation Trust. The item approved by the Board made the use of surtax funds for existing transit
service contingent upon increasing the general fund support to Miami-Dade Transit (MDT), also
referred to as the maintenance of effort (MOE), by 3.5% per year, an increase to the Local Option Gas
Tax (LOGT) revenue support to MDT by 1.5% or the proportionate share increase in LOGT revenues
for such fiscal year in accordance with Resolution No. R-614-03, and an increase in the FY 2004-05
MDT budget by $2 million. Mayor Alvarez vetoed this action on February 5, 2005.

While the original plan approved by the Board was, in my view, a sound solution to MDT funding
-issues, Board Members expressed reservations concerning the plan, which were echoed by the Mayor
in his veto message. Consequently, | continued to work with my staff to determine other potential
solutions to address the costs of the existing transit service. As explained below, we have developed a
modified approach which provides for a loan of surtax funds (line of credit) at a 3% interest rate to fund
those services existing as of November 5, 2002 contingent upon restoring the MOE to the pre-surtax
level of $123.171 million; annually increasing the MOE by 3.5% and the Capital Improvement Local
Option Gas Tax by 1.5% (or the proportionate share increase in LOGT revenues for such fiscal year in
accordance with Resolution No. R-614-03, whichever is greater). This modified approach addresses
the shortfall that existed prior to the passage of the surtax, strengthens our opportunities for federal
funding, more properly funds the cost of our unified transit system and helps ensure we are able to

address the projects outlined in the PTP.

Maintenance of Effort

In order to restore the MDT maintenance of effort to the pre-surtax level, | recommend increasing the
FY 2004-05 general fund support by $5.129 million, to $123.171 million. This is the same general fund
support originally budgeted for MDT for FY 2002-03, prior to passage of the surtax. The plan approved
by the Board included a $2 million increase. The additional $3.129 million will impact the countywide
general fund carryover into FY 2005-06, but will increase MOE funding to the level that would have

existed if the surtax referendum had not passed in 2002.

Pre-existing shortfall and efficiencies

MDT ended FY 2001-02 with $23.9 million more in expenditures than it received in revenues.. The FY
"~ 2001-02 books were closed primarily by booking a receivable against future federal funding. Although

this action was allowable by federal guidelines, it had the effect of reducing. revenues in the following
year and was therefore only a temporary solution to the problem. It is currently estimated that MDT will



PTP Amendment
Page20f3

require $142.8 million in additional sprpdrt to cover existing service shortfalls through 2011, at which.

time non-surtax revenues should be adequate to cover existing services based on the implementation

of new fare collection equipment, additional fare increases, cost containment, and an increase in
.. ridership assumed in the pro forma. The concerns expressed regarding the original plan | proposed
- were the lack of a binding instrument, similar to that which is constructed when borrowing funds from an
outside agency, and the absence of any penalty should the pledged general fund increases not be
appropriated in the future.

As Attachment 1 shows, for the ten years prior to the approval of the surtax, the general fund subsidy to
MDT increased by an average of 2%. It should be noted that Ordinance 02-116, enacted July 9, 2002,
which authorized the levy of the surtax, established a general fund MOE allocation to MDT of no less
than $111.8 million annually. As | have already indicated, | propose the MOE for MDT be increased by
3.5% annually. Through 2017, as detailed in Attachment 2, the difference between the 3.5% growth
and the historical 2% growth would allow for payments to be made to amortize the use of surtax funds
“fo support the unified transit system, paying 3.0% interest. To the extent that MDT can adopt
efficiencies that reduce future expenditures, or other cost reductions or revenue enhancements can be
‘identified, additional payments toward this plan would be made from the liberated maintenance of effort
- subsidy to accelerate this payment schedule. Attachment 2 also shows that after the line of credit is
paid off, an additional $2.8 billion in general fund support will be available for the unified transit system

‘through the end of the pro forma.

| have developed a plan that would put into place a structure to allow surtax funds to be used to fund
existing services as of November 5, 2002, In return, the General Fund would contribute to the Transit
system an amount equal to all of the monies used for payment of the existing services as of November
5, 2002 with a 3% interest. Pursuant to this structure, should in any year the commitment of increasing
general fund support to MDT not be maintained, surtax revenues could not be used to fund existing
services in that year. Furthermore, on an annual basis, a rebate of surtax funds equal to the repayment
amount for that year will be made to the surtax fund. This reinvestment schedule, similar to a line of
credit, is outlined in the attached Line of Credit exhibit (Attachment 3). Any change to this structure
would require a two-thirds vote of the Board to change the County Code.

Federal Funding Process

" - The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) requires MDT to annually review its operating budget and

discuss the agency's overall financial sta;e The financial plan is used as justification for special project
funding and for comprehensive budgat rewew Project specific funding is often discussed at the FTA

required quarterly meetings.

In accordance with the People’s Transportation Plan, MDT is seeking federal matching dollars for the
Orange Line (North and East West Corridors). To receive federal funds, MDT must annually submit a
New Starts package for each corridor. The New Starts submittal is rated based upon a land use -
component and the cost effectiveness of the project. The cost effectiveness of the pro;ect is

" determined by the soundness of the financial plan.

FTA looks at all transit applicant fiscal data — capital, operating resources, dedicated funding sources,
fare revenue estimates, and a 25-year projection — in assessing the ability of a New Starts applicant to
properly build, operate and maintain the entire transit program associated with the New Start. For MDT
this means all financial aspects, including existing and future bus service, Metrorail and Metromover
. cost projections, Special Transportation Services, and existing and future corridors -need to be included

!



PTP Amendment
Page 30f 3

in the financial review. This financial report is a separate document submitted to FTA by the County to
address all federal New Start reporting requirements.

Federal legislation expressly requires MDT to show that it can operate and maintain not only the new
proposed corridor, but also its current transit system. TEA-21 requires FTA to ensure that proposed
New Starts projects are supported by an acceptable degree of local financial commitment and
‘resources, including evidence of stable and dependable funding sources to construct, maintain, and
operate the fixed guideway capital investment, as well as the rest of the trarisit system.

. Properly Funding the Cost of Transit Service

The annual cost of existing transit services has exceeded recurring non-surtax MDT revenues for
~ several years. The solution has been to use one-time revenue sources and in 2002 to borrow from

future federal funds. - The plan presented to the Board on January 27, 2005 continues to show the need
- "to borrow surtax cash through 2011 to fully fund those services in existence as of November 5, 2002.
_Should the Board choose to continue to increase the MOE by 3.5% annually through 2034, an
.additional $3 billion over the original Pro Forma of 2002 will be generated over the life of the pro forma,
which exceeds the loan payment by $2.8 billion. With this additional funding, we believe the
expectations of our community reflected in the original PTP Pro Forma can certainly be met and likely

exceeded.

* * *

. The actions outlined above will correct the unrealistic limitations on the maintenance of effort support to
transit operations, eliminate the pre-surtax shortfall, and properly fund the cost of transit service into the
future. The reinvestment schedule that has been developed establishes the commitment of the general
fund and penalties if we fail to meet that commitment. Should the Board and the Mayor approve neither
the original plan nor the modified plan to fund existing services, an immediate reduction in MDT service

- would have to be implemented.  Certain service adjustments, administrative reductions, and staffing

reductions, as outlined in the original Board item, would have to be considered.

This approach as well as the original plan, obligates future general fund dollars for support of our transit
system, reducing the countywide general fund dollars available to support other services in future
years, it is critical that additional funding be identified to entice federal funding necessary to accelerate
all PTP projects, including the Orange Line (North, Earlington Helghts- Miami Intermodal Center (MIC)
Corridor, and East-West (MIC to FIU) Corridor) and Bay Link, all of which can be delivered sooner than
envisioned at the time of the PTP vote in 2002, as long as required federal funding is allocated.

With these funding adjustments, we can address the concerns expressed by the Board and meet the
expectations of our community. Provided for your information is a draft CITT resolution and a draft
. Board ordinance. It is anticipated to be presented to the full CITT on April 27. The attached ordinance
amending the PTP, consistent with the resolution considered by the CITT will be placed on the May 3
Board agenda for first reading, and then presented to the Regional Transportation Committee on May
12. The ordinance is then anticipated to be presented to the full Board for second reading on June 21.
While no action of the Board of County Commissioners is irreversible, this plan will ultimately be
approved In the form of an ordinance, so this.ongoing commitment is codified. '

©cmo0B005



~ Attachment 1 - Historical Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Levels

. Growth from
| Fiscal Year MOE Previous Year
1 1992 ' 92,575}
2 1993 92946 0.40%
3 1994 97,008 4.371%
4 1995 . 97,822 0.84%
5 1998 98,945 1.15%
6 1997 101,949 _3.04%
7 1998 102,336 0.38%
-8 1999 102,280 -0.05%
9 2000 103,780 1.47%,
10 2001 104,268 047%
1"} 2002 - 111,800 7.22%
Average Annual Change
: Amount Number of Years Average Growth
Per Year
1997 - 2002 9,851 5 1.93%
1992 - 2002 19,225 10 2.08%




Attachment 2 - General Fund Revenues

Required - ' Additional
Flscal Year Supportfor | MOE per initial | MOE Growlng at | MOE Growing at | Difference of 1.5 R ts G | Fund
¢ Existing Proforma 3.5 percent 2.0 percent percent epaymen eneral Fund
Services Revenue
2002 (23,900)
2003 {18,500}
2004 {22,000)
2005 (17,779) 111,800 123,171 123,171 ' 11,371
2006 (8,583) 111,800 127,482 125,634 1,848 1,848 13,834
2007 (16,685) 141,800 131,944 128,1471 3,797 3,797 16,347
2008 {12,847) 111,800 136,562 130,710 5,852 5,852] 18,910
2009 (1,562) 111,800 141,342 133,324 8,017 8,017 21,524
2010 (9,776) 111,8004 146,289 135,991 10,298 10,298 24,191
2011 (11,471) 111,800, 151,409 138,711 12,608 12,698 26,911
2012 111,800, 156,708 141,485 15,223 - 15,223 29,685
2013 111,800 162,193 144,314 17,878 17,878 32,514
2014 111,800 167,869 147,201 20,6689 20,669 35,4011
2015 111,800 173,745 150,145 23,600 23,600 38,345
2018 111,800 170,826 153,148 26,678 28,678 41,348
2017 111,800 186,120 156,211 29,909 26,767 47,553
2018 111,800 192,634 159,335 33,209 . 80,834
2019 111,800 199,376 162,522 36,855 87,676
2020 111,800, 206,354 165,772 40,582 84,554
2021 111,800 213,577 169,087 44,489 101,777
2022 111,800 221,052 172,469 48,583 109,262
2023 111,800 228,789 175,919 52,870 116,989
2024 111,800 236,798 179,437 57,360} 124,996
2025 111,800 245,084 183,026 62,059] 133,284
2026 111,800 253,662 186,686 66,976 141,862
2027 111,800} 262,540 190,420 72,121 150,740
2028 111,800, 271,729 194,228 77,501 159,929
2029 111,800 "281,240 198,113 83,127 169,440
2030 111,800 291,083 202,075 89,008 179,283
2031 111,800 301,271 206,117 95,155 189,471
2032 " 111,800 311,816 210,239 101,577 200,016}
2033 111,800, 322,729 214,444 108,286 210,929
2034 111,800, 334,025 218,733 115,202 222,225
R (142,802) : 173,325 2,831,002
Note:

The amounts for support of existing servcles are estimates and subject to change annually

r



ATTACHMENT 3

United States of America -~ -+ - -
State of Florida
Miami-Dade County
Line of Credit

Miami-Dade Obligation

Amount; $142,802,000
Date:
: Place: Miami, Florida
" Inferest Rate: three percent annually

For Value received, the Miami-Dade Board of Couhty Commissioners (BCC) and the Citizens’
Independent Transportation Trust (CITT), an entity created by Ordinance 02-117, agree to extend to the Miami-
Dade Transit Agency (MDTA), a line of credit in the amount of $142,802,000 for the use of services in existence
| as of November 5, 2002. The general fund contribution o MDTA will in exchange be increased by 3.5 percent
annually from the previous fiscal year amount and the Local Option Gas Tax (LOGT) will be increased by 1.5
percent annually from the previous-fiscal year amount (or the proportionate share increase in LOGT for such fiscal
year in accordance wit_h kesoluﬁon No, R-614-03, whichever is greater) as to ensure payment of outstanding
balance drawn frbm the fine of credit with a three percent interest rate. Furthermore, a rebate of surtax funds will
~ be made from the Transit Fund to the Surtax Fund equivalent to the repayment amount indicated in Exhibit 1 on
an annual basis.

| Nothing in this agreement shall be considered obligating the County, directly or indirectly or contingently,
to levy or to pledge any form of taxation whatever therefore.
| Principal and interest shall be payable from October 1, 2005 . Exhibit A is the estimated draw-down and

reinvestment schedule. Updated annual numbers will be presented to the BCC and CITT during the annual

budgeting process.

28



The covenants and agreements provided in this fine of credit shall be binding upon the County and its
successors and assigns.
| In the event that Miami-Dade County, in any fiscal year, fails o increase the General Fund contribution to
MDTA by at least 3.5 percent from the brevious fiscal year amount and/for fails to iricrease the LOGT contfribution
to MDTA by at least 1.5 percent from the previous fiscal year amount {or the proportionate share increase in
'LOGT for such fiscal year in accordance with Resolution No, R-614-03, whichever is greater), surtax revenues
couk_i not be used to fund services those services in existence as of November 5, 2002 in that fiscal year.

In witness whereof, this line of credit has been duly executed by the undersigned, as of its date.

Miami-Dade County, a political Citizens' Independent Transportation Trust,
subdivision of the State of Florida ~ of Miami-Dade County
By: Chairman, Board of County Commissioners By: Chairman, Citizens' Independent Transportation Trust
By: County Manager By: Executive Director
Office of Strategic Business Management, Miami-Dade Transit Agency,
of Miami-Dade County of Miami-Dade County
By: Department Director " By: Depariment Director
2

20



asealoul 3k} ay) Jo uonezifenuue ([} 8y} 10} pajsnipe usaq sey 900z A4 Ul S91ALas Bupsixa 10j woddns Jo Junowe ay] - ¢
sesuadxa fanj paseazout pue 5002 ‘I Aeyy aandaya asealou) alej ayy Joj pajsnipe udaq sey 500z A4 Ul SedAIes Buisixa Joj Loddns jo junowe ayy -z

fyienuue abueyo o} 9aiqns pue sajewisiss ale sajAsas Bugsixa jo poddns Joj syunowe sy - |

‘OlON
Ges'slL 1£5°08 £6.TW1 {c08'zpt) (00'%9) (2ov'82) (z08°zrL) 1oL
0202
6102
8102
6 191'92 08, 18652 L1102
966'GS 89°92 vES't p1'Ge 9102
OpL'LS 00962 11\ £av'ie G102
£95°2.L 699'02 91172 £56'/ ) 102
115°06 8/8'/) [S1'E LeL'vi €108
862°501 £22'Gl 605°C SLLLL 2102
256°911 869°C1 IS'e 1v2'6 (L21'1Y) (LZ1'4L) (LLLLE) 1102
820'G1} 86201 996°e 2£6'9 (9/'6) (9/2°6) (9/1'6) 0102
G81'Zi1 L10'8 95v'e 296"y (295'1) (295°1) (29'1) 6002
G81°GLL 298'G 1518 10L'C {Ly8'C1) (82} (L¥8'2L) 8002
620601 161'¢ 6502 A (251'8€) (L9Y'12) (589°91) (89'91) 1002
529'89 88’} LIV} 0.9 (6v0'0€) {29v"12) (e85'8) (e85'8) ¢ 9002
972'6€ 0 {ovz'6e) {L9v'12) (6LL°LV) (6L£'L1) . 8002
0 (00022) 002
0 (005'81) £002
0 (006'c2) 2002
Jawheg . (s1eaj snopald) | (s1eap ainpng) ;
Buipueising yawifeday sjuswded 1saleuy waukeg 1ad pamo.iog 1834 1E3A sa0ias bupsi JBa A [e9SIg
10 douejeg [enuuy fediduiid Junowy fejo] lad pamoiiog | s8d pamoliog 10§ yoddng :
junowy junowy pannbay

9INPAYIS JUBWISAAUIRY -  HAIYX3




